
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 10th February, 2009 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

A Hendry -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564246  Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
J Collier, M Colling, J Hart, J Philip, W Pryor, A Watts and J M Whitehouse 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE  MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13 January 2009. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 10 February 2009 
 

2 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 3 -  PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING  (Pages 25 - 52) 

 
  (Deputy Chief Executive) to consider the attached report. 

 
 7. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING  (Pages 53 - 74) 

 
  (Director of Finance and ICT) to consider the attached report. 

 
 8. VALUE FOR MONEY COST AND PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 2007/08   

 
  To receive an oral report from the Chairman of the Scrutiny Panel in respect of the 

consideration of the Council's annual  Value for Money Cost and Performance 
Analysis by the previously established Sub-Group comprising the Chairman and 
Councillors G. Mohindra and A. Watts. 
 

 9. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

  (Director of Finance and ICT) to consider the attached report. 
 

 10. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

 12. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To consider the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel. 
 
31st March 2009 
 

 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL
HELD ON TUESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2009 

IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 9.10 PM 

Members
Present:

D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
J Philip, A Watts and J M Whitehouse 

Other members 
present:

R Bassett, M Cohen, Mrs D Collins, Mrs A Grigg, Mrs H Harding, 
Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, Ms S Stavrou and C Whitbread 

Apologies for 
Absence:

M Colling and J Hart 

Officers Present J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene), A Hall (Director of 
Housing), P Haywood (Chief Executive), D Macnab (Deputy Chief 
Executive), P Maddock (Assistant Director Accountancy), B Moldon 
(Principal Accountant), R Palmer (Director of Finance and ICT), J Preston 
(Director of Planning and Economic Development), S Tautz (Performance 
Improvement Manager), S Dave (Senior Accountant), A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) and S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 

43. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. 

44. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 

45. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

No declarations of interest were made. 

46. MINUTES  

The notes from the previous meetings held on 20 October and 11 November 2008 
were agreed. 

47. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel discussed if item 10 on the work programme, ‘medium term financial 
strategy’ should be taken off the programme as the figures were not available in time 
to go to the January meeting. The report went to the Cabinet Finance Committee and 
then to the full Cabinet meeting. 

The Panel decided that they would like the report in February after it had been to the 
Finance Cabinet Committee. 

RESOLVED: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 13 January 2009 

2

(i) That the medium term financial strategy report be put to the February 
meeting.
(ii) That in future years if timescales allow, that the Finance and 
performance Management Scrutiny Panel be consulted on the Medium Term 
Strategy in parallel with the Cabinet Finance Committee. 

48. DATA QUALITY STRATEGY - REVIEW  

The Panel considered the report on the review of the Council’s Data Quality Strategy 
Review. The report was introduced by the Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S 
Tautz.

Members were advised that performance information was increasingly being used for 
the external assessment of the authority’s performance and that the strategy set out 
a commitment to 
[...]
ith much earlier so that it did not result 
homelessness.

Housing Portfolio, Housing Revenue Account Estimate 2009/10 

The Panel noted that: 
That the allocation was governed by legislation. 
The estimated expenditure for 2008/09 was £33,740,000, revised to £34,272,000, 
and for 2009/10 was £34,562,000; a year on year increase of £858,000. 
The contributions to repairs fund had reduced by £400,000. 
The Council was expected to pay £11,193,000 in housing subsidy payable to the 
government. This had been increased by £351,000; a better settlement than 
expected when the 5 year forecast was done in March 2008. 
The budget proposed was prepared on the basis of a 4% rent increase. 
The government had effectively put rent restructuring on hold for 2 years and stated 
that we should not increase our rate by 7%, particularly in the current financial 
climate.
A 4% increase would bring the deficit in 2009/10 to £388,000. If there was a lower 
figure for the rent increase then the deficit would be larger, around £650,000. 
The net expenditure under the supervision of management had decreased year on 
year to £61,000. 
Cost to sheltered units had increased year on year by £374,000, the substantial part 
of this increase relates to energy costs. 
There was a net increase year on year of £9,000 on rent and rates and taxes. 
The net income from interest reduced year on year by £694,000, substantially lower 
than expected in the original 5 year forecast. 

Councillor Whitehouse asked if the commercial income that comes into the HRA, 
rents etc., was predicting no change. Was that a prudent approach based on the 
current economic climate. He was told that it was. 

RESOLVED: 

That the draft detailed budget for the general fund and the HRA had been 
considered and noted by the Panel. 

50. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Panel. 

51. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
[...]
e 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Finance and Performance 
Management Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 10 February 2009 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio:  Finance and Performance Management (Councillor C. Whitbread) 
 
Subject: Key Performance Indicators 2008/09 – Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 
 
Officer contact for further information:  S. Tautz (01992 564180) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  A. Hendry (01992 564246) 
 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That the Scrutiny Panel consider the Council’s performance for the first nine 
months of 2008/09, in relation to the Key Performance Indicators adopted by the 
Cabinet for the year. 

 
1. (Deputy Chief Executive) As the Scrutiny Panel will be aware, a range of twenty-nine 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2008/09 was adopted by the Cabinet at it’s meeting on 
10 June 2008. Details of the KPIs are attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
2. The KPIs are crucial to the Council’s core business and its corporate priorities, and 
comprise a mixture of statutory National Indicators (NIs), Local Performance Indicators (LPIs) 
(a number of which are former statutory Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs)), and 
other locally determined indicators that the Council has ‘had regard to’ in the second Local 
Area Agreement (LAA) for Essex. The aim of the KPIs is to focus improvement on key 
objectives and achieve comparable performance with that of the top performing local 
authorities (where appropriate), and to then maintain or improve further on that level of 
performance. In adopting the KPIs for 2008/09, the Cabinet set a target for at least 75% to 
achieve target performance by the end of the year.  
 
3. Annual improvement plans are produced for the majority of the KPIs, setting out 
actions to be implemented in order to achieve or maintain target performance, and to reflect 
year on year changes in service delivery. In view of the corporate importance attached to the 
KPIs
[...]
 action in respect of KPI areas of current 
under-performance set out in this report. 

Page 26



KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2008/09 
 
 

ESSEX LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008-2011 INDICATORS 
1.  NI 8 - Adult participation in sport* 
2.  NI 11 - Engagement in the arts* 
3.  NI 17 - Perceptions of anti-social behaviour* 
4.  NI 20 - Assault with injury crime rate* 

5.  NI 195(a), (b), (c) and (d)   - Improved street and environmental cleanliness 
(levels of graffiti, litter, detritus and fly-posting); 

6.  NI 186 - Per capita CO2 emissions in the local authority area* 
7.  NI 188 - Adapting to climate change* 
8.  NI 191 - Residual household waste per head 
9.  NI 192 - Household waste recycled and composted 
10.  NI 197 - Improved local biodiversity - active management of local sites* 
11.  LPI 03 – People feeling safe outside after dark* 
12.  LPI 12 – Affordable homes built and acquired 

NATIONAL INDICATORS 
Housing Portfolio 
13.  NI 158 - Percentage of decent council homes* 
14.  NI 160 - Local authority tenants’ satisfaction with landlord services* 

Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 

15. -17. NI 157 (a), (b) and (c) - Processing of planning applications as measured 
against targets for ‘major’, ‘minor’ and ‘other’ application types 

LOCAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
Housing Portfolio 

18.  LPI 04 - Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on housing revenue 
account dwellings 

19.  LPI 11 - Average number of single homeless households placed in bed and 
breakfast accommodation 

Environmental Protection Portfolio 

20.  LPI 42 - Percentage of households served by kerbside collection of 
recyclables 

Community Wellbeing Portfolio 
21.  LPI 02 (a), (b) and (c) - Licence applications processed within targets 

Finance and ICT Portfolio 
22.  LPI 13 - Percentage of invoices paid within 30 days of receipt 
23.  LPI 14 - Percentage of Council Tax collected 
24.  LPI 15 - Percentage of non-domestic rates collected 
25.  LPI 16 - Average time for proces
[...]

it
h

p
d

fF
a

c
to

ry
 t

ri
a

l
v
e

rs
io

n
w

w
w

.s
o

ft
w

a
re

-p
a

rt
n

e
rs

.c
o

.u
k

Page 52



Report to the Finance & Performance 
Management Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 10 February 2009 
 
Portfolio: Finance & Performance Management  
 
Subject: Quarterly Financial Monitoring  
 
 
Officer contact for further information: Peter Maddock (01992 - 56 4602). 
 
Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry (01992 – 56 4246) 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

That the Panel note the revenue and capital financial monitoring report for the third 
quarter of 2008/09;  
 

Executive Summary 
 
The report provides a comparison between the profiled budgets for the period ended 31 
December 2008 and the actual expenditure or income as applicable. 
 
Reasons for proposed decision 
 
To note the third quarter financial monitoring report for 2008/09. 
 
Other options for action 
 
No other options available. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Panel has within its terms of reference to consider financial monitoring reports on 
key areas of income and expenditure for each portfolio. This is the third quarterly report for 
2008/09 and covers the period from 1 April 2008 to 31 December 2008. 
 
2. Salaries monitoring data is presented as well as it represents a large proportion of the 
authorities expenditure and is an area in which large under spends have been seen. The 
salaries data is held by Directorate rather than by portfolio, although there are clearly some 
Directorates that are linked closely to particular portfolios.  
 
Revenue Budgets (Annex 1 – 10) 
 
3. Comments are provided on the monitoring schedules but a few points are highlighted 
here as they are of particular significance. The salaries schedule (Annex 1) shows an 
underspend of £344,000. A 2.45% pay increase has now been implemented, however the 
award itself is still with arbitration. Assuming that the arbitration process leaves the award at 
2.45% the underspend above is genuine saving 
[...]
n
d

S
tr

e
e
t
S

c
e
n
e

w
ill

b
e

s
u
b
m

it
ti
n
g

a
re

p
o
rt

 t
o

C
a
b
in

e
t
in

 t
h
e

n
e
a
r

fu
tu

re
.

In
v
ie

w
o
f 

th
e

w
o
rk

o
f 

th
e

C
u
s
to

m
e
r

T
ra

n
s
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n

T
a
s
k

a
n
d

F
in

is
h

P
a
n
e
l,

e
xp

e
n
d
it
u
re

h
a
s

b
e
e
n

re
-p

h
a
s
e
d

in
to

2
0
0
9
/1

0
a
n
d

2
0
1
0
/1

1
a
s

p
a
rt

o
f 

th
e

C
a
p
it
a
l
R

e
v
ie

w
.

Page 74



Report to the Finance & Performance 
Management Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 10 February 2009 
 
Portfolio: Finance & Performance Management  
 
Subject: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Officer contact for further information: Peter Maddock (01992 - 56 4602). 
 
Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry (01992 – 56 4246) 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

That the Panel note the medium term financial strategy for the period ended 201/13;  
 

Executive Summary 
 
The report provides a brief introduction to the medium term financial strategy.  
 
Reasons for proposed decision 
 
To note the medium term financial strategy. 
 
Other options for action 
 
No other options available. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Panel requested at its last meeting to see the medium term financial strategy for 
the four-year period to the end of the financial year 2012/13. The attached appendix contains 
a brief commentary together with two tables showing the expenditure and financing for the 
period in question. The strategy itself is an important document that sets the financial 
framework for the medium term with a view to managing future budgets and identifying 
necessary savings early so that these can be managed in a controlled way.  

 
2. The strategy is updated annually and was originally considered in September 2008 
with the financial issues paper that forms the start of the budget process. The updated 
strategy was then considered by the Finance & Performance Cabinet Committee at it’s 
meeting on 26 January 2009.  
 
 
Conclusion 
 
The medium term financial strategy was requested by this panel and is presented for 
information. 
 
 Consultations Undertaken 
 
The strategy has previously been presented to the Finance & Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee and will form the part of the budget papers to be considered by both the 
Cabinet and Full Council report has been circulated to Portfolio-holders.  
 
Resource Implications 
 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 75



No additional implications. 
 
Legal and Governance Implications 
 
Financial forecasting is recognised as good practice and is a key element of the Council’s 
Governance Framework. 
 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications 
 
The Council’s budgets contain spending in relation to this initiative. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Various budget working papers held in Accountancy. 
 
Impact Assessments 
 
The medium term financial strategy plays a key part in managing the financial risks faced by 
the Council.  
 

 
 

Page 76



Appendix 1

Medium Term Financial Strategy

Introduction

1. For a number of years as part of the Council’s sound financial planning
arrangements a four-year financial strategy has been prepared. This document
allows a considered view to be taken of spending and resources. Without a
medium term financial strategy finances would be managed on an annual basis
leading to sudden expansions and contractions in services. Clearly such volatility
would lead to waste and be confusing for stakeholders.

2. Managing this Council’s finances has been made easier by isolating one off
fluctuations (District Development Fund or DDF) from the ongoing core services
(Continuing Service Budgets or CSB). This distinction highlights the differing
effects in the medium term of approving different types of initiative.

3. A key part of the strategy is future rises in Council Tax and the Council has a
stated ambition to not only remain a low tax authority but to ultimately have the
lowest Band D charge in Essex. This ambition is unlikely to be realised until
2010/11, al
[...]
nge significantly.
For 2011/12 and 2012/13 it has been assumed that there will be a 1%
increase in the base grant but that there will be no floor support.

d) Council Tax Increase – Members have confirmed they wish to limit
rises to 2.5% and this constraint has been applied to all years.

9. This revised medium term financial strategy has deficits in the next three years of
the period, although these are reducing and break even is achieved in the final
year of the period. The predicted revenue balance at the end of the period is
£6.475m, which represents 35% of the NBR for 2012/13 and thus comfortably
exceeds the target of 25%.

10. It is worth repeating that target savings of £300,000 are necessary in each of the
final three years of the strategy and in approving the medium term financial
strategy Members are asked to note these targets. The strategy will be monitored
during the year and updated for the September 2009 meeting of the Finance and
Performance Management Cabinet Committee.

Page 78



Appendix 1a

REVISED

ORIGINAL FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

2008/09 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

£'000 NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

17,173 Continuing Services Budget 16,909 17,433 18,361 18,316 18,341

-344 CSB - Growth Items -387 641 102 33 0

0 Net saving 0 0 -300 -300 -300

16,829 Total C.S.B 16,522 18,074 18,163 18,049 18,041

1,078 One - off Expenditure 217 1,181 654 245 0

17,907 Total Net Operating Expenditure 16,739 19,255 18,817 18,294 18,041

-1,078 Contribution to/from (-) DDF Balances -217 -1,181 -654 -245 0

218 Contribution to/from (-) Balances 525 -763 -605 -228 84

17,047 Net Budget Requirement 17,047 17,311 17,558 17,821 18,125

FINANCING

9,020 Government Support (NNDR+RSG) 9,020 9,195 9,379 9,473 9,567

302 RSG Floor Gains/(-Losses) 302 173 36 0 0

9,322 Total External Funding 9,322 9,368 9,415 9,473 9,567

7,725 District Precept 7,725 7,943 8,143 8,348 8,558

0 Collection Fund Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0

To be met from Government

17,047 Grants and Local Tax Payers 17,047 17,311 17,558 17,821 18,125

Band D Council Tax 143.01 146.61 150.30 154.08 157.95

Percentage Increase   % 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2008/09 - 2012/13

Page 79



Appendix 1b

REVISED

FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

REVENUE BALANCES £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance B/forward 7,462 7,987 7,224 6,619 6,391

Surplus/Deficit(-) for year 525 -763 -605 -228 84

Balance C/Forward 7,987 7,224 6,619 6,391 6,475

DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT FUND

Balance B/forward 2,916 2,699 1,518 864 619

Transfer Out -217 -1,181 -654 -245 0

Balance C/Forward 2,699 1,518 864 619 619

CAPITAL FUND (inc Cap Receipts)

Balance B/forward 26,823 23,329 16,126 13,168 11,937

New Usable Receipts 227 273 273 273 273

CR Used to Fund Capital Expenditure

- Transistional Relief Receipts -500 0 0 0 0

- Other Capital Receipts -3,221 -7,476 -3,231 -1,504 -914

Balance C/Forward 23,329 16,126 13,168 11,937 11,296

TOTAL BALANCES 34,015 24,868 20,651 18,947 18,390

GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2008/09 - 2011/12

Page 80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work Programme

	6 Key Performance Indicators - Quarter 3 -  Performance Monitoring
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Quarterly Financial Monitoring
	appendix 1
	appendiix 2

	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	App1 MTFS
	App1a MTFSsh




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2009 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.46 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
M Colling, J Hart, J Philip, A Watts and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs D Collins and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

  

  
Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment 

and Street Scene), A Hall (Director of Housing), J Preston (Director of 
Planning and Economic Development), P Maddock (Assistant Director 
Accountancy), P Maginnis (Assistant Director Human Resources), S Tautz 
(Performance Improvement Manager), Mrs J Twinn (Assistant Director of 
Finance and ICT) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
53. SUBSTITUTE  MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 
 

54. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Pursuant to the Council Code for Members Conduct, Councillor A Watts declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 6, LPI 16 Average time for processing new benefit 
claims, by virtue of being associated with the software provider under discussion. He 
declared that his interests were prejudicial and that he would remain, but not partake 
in, the discussion for the consideration of the item.  
 

55. MINUTES  
 
The notes from the previous meeting held on 13 January 2009 were agreed. 
 

56. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Terms of Reference and the Work Programme were noted subject to: 
 

• Item 9 of the work programme to be identified as completed; and  
• Item 8 – the next report that was due on May/June 2008 should read 2009. 

 
 
 

57. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 3 -  PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING  
 
The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz, introduced the latest Key 
Performance Indicator (KPI) monitoring report for 2008/09. The Panel noted that a 
range of twenty-nine KPIs for 2008/09 were adopted by the Cabinet in June 2008, to 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 10 February 2009 

2 

focus improvement on key areas and achieve comparable performance with the top 
performing local authorities (where appropriate). 
 
The Panel reviewed performance reports for the majority of the KPIs for the period 
from 1 April to 31 December 2009. The Performance Improvement Manager reported 
that a number of the KPI’s could not easily be monitored on a quarterly basis and that 
performance against these would be reported at the end of the year.  
 
The Panel then went on to review the KPIs in turn. 
 
NI157b - processing of planning applications (‘minor’ applications types) – Councillor 
Watts asked about the progress on the KPI improvement plan. He was told that as in 
previous years there was a requirement to provide a detailed improvement plan. This 
would include looking at cases that may need to go to committee or not.  There was 
a request to look at the volume of applications to the number of staff available. It may 
be that applications may drop off in the current financial climate. There was a case to 
look at applications that went on to appeal. 
 
NI191 – Residual household waste per household – Councillor Jacobs asked if the 
figures for waste was identified in kilos; he was told that it was. 
 
NI192 – Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting – 
Councillor Jacobs asked if the figures were Districts or the Counties. He was told that 
it was a mixture of the two. They could not just use County figures as they were late 
by a number of months. These figures were based on EFDC’s measurements. 
 
NI195 (a) – Improved street and environment cleanliness (levels of litter) – noted that 
it was a government requirement this was measured on a four monthly basis so 
some meetings of the Panel would not receive an update. Officers were hopeful they 
would meet the 10.5% target.  
 
LPI 02a – Average time (days) to determine a Premises Licence – this was adopted 
at the Panel’s last meeting – so no historical information was available. 
 
LPI 04 – Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on housing revenue account 
dwellings – this was well above target until this quarter. Officers were still hopeful that 
the target would be achieved, but they were uncertain, due to delays resulting from 
the installation of the new revenues and benefits computer system. 
 
LPI 12 – Affordable homes built and acquired – noted that there was not much the 
council could do about achieving this target this year. Any action needed a long lead 
in time, especially due to the current economic climate. However, there are a lot of 
homes planned to be handed over next year. It was predicted that some 240 homes 
would be delivered in the new financial year. 
 
LPI 16 – Average time (days) for processing new benefits claims – Officers noted 
that this would probably get worse within the next quarter due to the implementation 
of the new IT system.  They were getting a lot more claims and it took a long time to 
set up new claimants. They also had some staffing problems. However, extra agency 
staff was being engaged to help clear the backlog. 
 
LPI 28 – Number of working days lost due to sickness absence – noted that quarter 3 
figures were hit by flu and winter chills, pushing the figures up. The trigger points of 8 
days or 5 separate occasions needed to be kept under constant surveillance and 
management. 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 10 February 2009 

3 

 
LPI 42 – Percentage of Households served by a kerbside collection of recyclables – 
the council was making progress in putting in processes so that people in flats and 
buildings of multiple occupation could have access to recycling banks. Officers hope 
to see an improvement in this indicator by the middle of the year and into the next. 
 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Panel noted the Council’s performance figures for the first nine 
months of 2008/09. 

 
58. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING  

 
The Assistant Director of Accountancy, Peter Maddock introduced the Quarterly 
Financial Monitoring report to the Panel. This report provided a comparison between 
the profiled budgets for the period ended 31 December 2008 and the actual 
expenditure or income applicable. 
 
The Panel noted that:  

• a 2.45% pay increase had now been implemented, however the award itself 
was still in arbitration; 

• income budgets were looking increasingly volatile; 
• Development Control income at month 9 was £17,000 below expectations, 

due to pre-application fees not reaching expectations; 
• Building Control income showed an underachievement of £53,000. Income 

levels would not reach predicted levels and a revised budget had been 
prepared on a basis of an income loss of £80,000; 

• Land Charge  search income at month 9 was £187,000 below expected 
levels; 

• Hanger No.1 had now been let; 
• Income from car parking was higher than expected mainly due to additional 

season tickets issued to Essex County Council. The additional income was 
included in the revised estimates; 

• Since November 2008, interests rates had plummeted dramatically; 
• Investments interest the final figure would be nearer a quarter million rather 

than the expected £3069k. 
 
Councillor Mohindra asked what the time frame was for the council getting its money 
back from its investments with the Heritable Bank. Mr Maddock replied that they had 
no definate indication of the timescale, but it should hopefully be within the next six 
months. 
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens asked if the present interest rate cut was factored in for 
next year. Mr Maddock replied that yes, they had factored in £200k CSB Growth for 
next year. 
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens asked if the Car Park and Traffic Schemes budget would 
be exceeded at the end of the year. Mr Maddock replied that he was not aware of 
any overspend. The Director of Environment and Street Scene said that not all that 
data was up to date. The Harlow Highways office was currently experiencing staffing 
difficulties and that Councillor Bassett would be writing to the County Portfolio Holder 
to say that this was unacceptable. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 10 February 2009 

4 

Councillor Watts asked about the completion date for the Springfield Improvement 
Scheme works. The Director of Housing said that a completion date of June 09 was 
anticipated.  Because of the 12 week extension, they were now expecting an 
overspend on the final account. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Panel noted the revenue and capital financial monitoring report for 
the third quarter of 2008/09. 

 
59. VALUE FOR MONEY COST AND PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 2007/08  

 
The Panel received a verbal update of the deliberations of the sub-group considering 
the Value for Money (VFM) Cost and Performance Analysis. The Sub-committee 
consisted of Councillors Jacobs, Mohindra and Watts. 
 
Councillor D Jacobs advised the Panel of the conclusion of the sub-committee 
previously established to consider the Council’s Value for Money, Cost and 
Performance Analysis for 2007/08. They had carried out a comprehensive review of 
the cost and performance information that was currently available for the Council’s 
services in 2007/08. Officers had pointed out that many areas had already been 
scrutinised and it would not be worthwhile for the sub-committee to try and duplicate 
this. 
 
The sub-committee identified the following areas as requiring detailed scrutiny of the 
action being taken by the Executive to improve performance and said that it would 
like progress reports in 2009/10 on the performance of: 
 
(1) green waste collection;   
(2) responsive repairs and void properties; and 
(3) housing benefit and council tax.  
 
The Sub-Committee also requested progress reports on data quality. 
 
Councillor Watts commented that the VFM sub-group had done what it was 
supposed to do for this year, but queried about the timing for its work next year. The 
Deputy Chief Executive said that officers were in the process of mapping out a series 
of reports for 2009/10 and that the work of the sub-group would be incorporated 
within this. 
 
The Director of Housing said the VFM Review last year was very useful, comparing 
EFDC to other authorities. It had therefore been agreed that the VFM Review 
exercise should be replicated this year, in terms of comparative costs and 
performance for 2007/08. The information should be available through the Audit 
Commission by the end of February. We can then compare our costs and 
performance with other authorities.  
 
Councillor Watts said that at a meeting this time next year, they should be appointing 
a sub-group to meet in March. The Director of Housing commented that it may be too 
quick, having regard to the publication date of comparative data by the Audit 
Commission, and that the earliest that consideration could be given would be April, 
as it takes time to get the information and analyse it. Officers would need time to 
assess it and make it meaningful. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 10 February 2009 

5 

Councillor Watts said this needed to be a continuing process. At their next meeting, it 
was agreed that the Scrutiny Panel should give consideration to the timing of 
meetings for next year. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That following the consideration of the VFM Cost and Performance Analysis 
for 2007/08 and with regard to the findings of the corporate VFM Review in 
2008, reports be made to a future meeting of the Scrutiny Panel in respect of: 
 
(a) Progress towards securing of cost and performance improvements in 

respect of the following services: 
 

• Green waste collection; 
• Responsive repairs and void properties; and 
• Housing and Council tax Benefits. 

 
(b) Proposed arrangements for the development and member 
consideration of the VFM Cost and Performance Analysis for 2009/10 

 
60. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

 
The Assistant Director of Accountancy, Peter Maddock introduced the medium term 
financial strategy report for the period ended 2012/13. It was noted that the Panel 
had requested at its last meeting to see the medium term financial strategy. The 
strategy itself is an important document that sets the financial framework for the 
medium term with a view to managing future budgets and identifying necessary 
savings early so that these could be managed in a controlled way.  
 
The report allowed a considered view to be taken of spending and resources. 
Without a medium term financial strategy finances would be managed on an annual 
basis leading to sudden expansion and contractions in services. 
 
The strategy was updated annually and was originally considered in September 2008 
with the financial issues paper that forms the start of the budget process. The 
updated strategy was then considered by the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee at it’s meeting on 26 January 2009.  
 
The Panel noted that it was necessary to increase the CSB target upwards from 
£17.9m to £18.1m.  
 
It was noted that target savings of £300,000 were necessary in each of the final three 
years of the strategy. The strategy would be monitored during the year and updated 
for the September 2009 meeting of the Finance and Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee. 
 
Officers promised to get the four year forecast to the panel in good time next year. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Panel noted the medium term financial strategy for the period ending 
2012/13. 

 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 10 February 2009 

6 

61. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
reports considered at this meeting. 
 

62. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Panel. 
 

63. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The schedule for future meetings were noted. 
 


